GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5309
TO BE ANSWERED ON 5™ APRIL, 2023

PROCUREMENT FOR PMGKY
5309. SHRI RAJU BISTA:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION 3UsI<hT HTH, @1 i AT9sia 4o #51 be pleased to state:

(a) the details of procurement of wheat, rice, sugar and pulses for PMGKY, State-wise;

(b) the details of costs incurred States-wise list in the procurement of items for PMGKY, State-wise;

(c) the details of ration provided under PMGKY till date;

(d) the details of breakup of ration provided under PMGKY, State-wise;
and

(e) the details of ration provided to the districts of Darjeeling, Kalimpong and North Dinajpur under PMGKY?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a) and (b): The procurement of Wheat and paddy is undertaken by Government agencies for Central Pool which covers various welfare schemes of Government including PMGKAY. Scheme specific procurement of foodgrains is not done for central pool. The State-wise procurement of wheat and paddy (in terms of rice) in Central Pool during the last three years and current year is at Annexure-l & Il respectively.

The State Government/UTs procures sugar from the open market through a transparent system and make it available to the beneficiaries under the PDS to Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY) families. The task of distribution of sugar is undertaken by the concerned States/UTs.
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The Department of Consumer Affairs has provisioned pulses out of the Price Stabilization Fund buffer for distribution @1kg per household per month, free of cost.

Department of Food and Public Distribution distributed wheat and rice under PMGKY in seven phase. The phase wise financial outlay and subsidy incurred as on 31.03.2023 are as under:

PMGKAY Duration Financial Outlay Subsidy mf:l.{rred planned so far (provisional)
Ph -
ase -1 | Apr20 - Jun’20 Rs. 44,834 Crore | Rs. 42,378.8 Crore
(3 months)
Phase - 1l
July’20 - Nov.’20 Rs. 68,351 Crore | Rs. 63,438.6 Crore
(5 months)
Phase - 111
May’21 - Jun’21 Rs. 26,602 Crore Rs. 25,000 Crore
(2 months)
Ph -
ase- IV July’21- Nov.’21 Rs. 67,266 Crore Rs. 62,380 Crore
(5 months)
Phase -V
Dec’21- Mar.’22 Rs. 53,344 Crore Rs 48,702 Crore
(4 months)
=V
(:;l:::: ths) April’22-Sep’22 Rs. 85,838 Crore Rs 71,848 Crore
Phase-VIl | ¢ ¢22.pec’22 Rs. 44,762 Crore | Rs 28,352 Crore
(3 months)
. 3.91 Lakh Rs 3.42 Lakh
Total (28 months) e %91 k9 s a
crore Crore

The Central Government is reimbursing a fixed subsidy of Rs. 18.50 per kg @ 1 Kg per month per Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY) families to participating States/UTs. The role of Central Government is limited to providing the agreed amount of subsidy.
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The Department of Consumer Affairs has distributed pulses under PMGKAY in first and second phase. The phase wise funds allocated for distribution of pulses are as under:

PMGKAY Duration Financial Outlay planned
Phase - | ;
20 - Jun’ . 5140.
(3 months) Apr’20 - Jun’20 Rs. 5140.00 Crore
Phase - Il , .
(5 months) July’20 - Nov.’20 Rs. 6999.24 Crore
Total (8 months) Rs. 12139.24 crore

(c) to (e): State-wise detail of wheat and rice distributed under PMGKAY including Darjeeling, Kalimpong and North Dinajpur districts is as Annexure-Ill

State-wise Allocation, receiving, distribution of pulses under PMGKAY Phase-l and Phase Il including Darjeeling, Kalimpong and North Dinajpur districts is at Annexure-IV and Annexure-V respectively.

The district-wise data is maintained by the concerned State Government/UT Administration.
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART

ANNEXURE-I

(a) & (b) OF THE

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5309 FOR ANSWER ON 05.04.2023 IN THE LOK

SABHA.
WHEAT PROCUREMENT FOR CENTRAL POOL
Fig in LMT
I%II(_; STATES/ UTs RMS 2019-20 | RMS 2020-21 RMS 2021-22 | RMS 2022-23
1 . 129.12 127.14 132.22 96.45
Punjab
2 93.20 74.00 84.93 41.86
Haryana
3 Uttar Pradesh 37 35.77 56.41 3.36
67.25 A2 ! 46.
4 Madhya Pradesh 129 128.16 6.03
0.03 0.05 4.56 }
5 Bihar 5 0.04
14.11 22.25 23.40 .
6 Rajasthan -
0.42 0.38 : ;
7 Uttrakhand il 0.2
8 0.13 0.11 17 :
Chandigarh - Rl
9 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00
10 . 0.05 0.77 1.71 0.00
Gujarat
1 ! 0.00 .01 0.0
1 Maharashtra 0.00 - g
12 0.01 .03 0.13 ‘
Himachal Pradesh . 0 9
13 Tt & Wishie 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.00
341.32 389.92 433.44 187.92

TOTAL
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.5309 FOR ANSWER ON 05.04.2023 IN THE LOK SABHA.

PADDY (IN TERMS OF RICE) PROCUREMENT FOR CENTRAL POOL

(Fig. in LMT)
;'0' STATES/ UTs KMS 2019-20 | KMS 2020-21 | KMS 2021-22 | KMS 2022-23#
1 A.P. 55.33 56.66 44.61 20.97
2 | Telangana 74.54 95.25 73.94 43.57
3 Assam 2.11 1.42 3.79 2.71
4 Bihar 13.41 23.84 30.09 28.17
5 | Chandigarh 0.15 0.19 0.18 0.13
6 Chattisgarh 50.53 47.62 61.65 58.65
7 | Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 | Gujarat 0.14 0.74 0.82 1.18
9 Haryana 43.07 37.89 37.06 39.77
10 | Himahcal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.09
11 | Jharkhand 2.55 4.28 §.12 1.06
12 |J&K 0.10 0.26 027 0.22
13 | Karnataka 0.41 1.38 1.46 0.13
14 | Kerala 4.83 5.20 5.09 1.50
15 | M.P. 17.40 24.97 30.70 30.93
16 | Maharashtra 11.67 12,72 12.27 10.03
17 | Odisha 47.98 52.58 48.31 . 44.11
18 | Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
19 | Punjab 108.76 135.89 125.48 122.01
20 | Rajasthan - 0.00 0.05 0.00
21 [ NEF (Tripura) 0.14 0.17 0.39 0.27
22 | Tamilnadu 22.04 30.53 18.76 15.28
23 | Uttar Pradesh 37.90 44.78 43.91 43.89
24 | Uttrakhand 6.82 7.18 7.74 6.00
25 | West Bengal 18.38 18.90 24.01 20.66
Total 518.26 602.45 575.88 491.33

# Data upto 29.03.2023
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ANNEXURE-II
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) TO (e) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5309 FOR ANSWER
ON 05.04.2023 IN THE LOK SABHA.

State-wise distribution of foodgrains (wheat and rice) (Quantity in MT)
S PMGKAY -I | PMGKAY - | PMGKAY - | PMGKAY -IV | PMGKAY -V | PMGKAY -VI | PMGKAY -VII
N' States/UTs Total IT Total II1 Total Total Total Total Total
e Distribution | Distribution | Distribution Distribution Distribution Distribution Distribution

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 902 1,493 571 1,420 1,141 1711 830
2 Andhra Pradesh 3,92,041 6.25.786 2.55,687 6,05,234 4,96.748 2,36,853 237237
3 Arunachal Pradesh 12,225 20,327 8.332 20,652 13,666 20,646 9,742
4 Assam 3,71,361 6,06,829 2,47,225 5.94,622 4,94,581 6,86,521 2,37.226
5 Bihar o

11,50,367 | 19,97,140 8.18.301 20,67.339 16,54,598 24,74.942 8,19.488
6 Chandigarh 3,785 6,477 2,402 6,346 5218 8,055 4259
7 Chhattisgarh 2.99,601 4,88,650 1,99,501 495,345 3,89,541 5.84.564 2.91,582
8 Daman & Diu D&NN 4,123 6,439 2,530 6,409 5,176 7,954 4,041
9 Delhi 1,04,344 1,68,426 72.630 177,647 1,45,560 2.15,771 77,018
10 | Goa 7.809 12,776 5,351 13,119 10,541 13,993 6.920
11| Gujarat 4,82,672 7.94,041 327,197 823,985 660,304 9,97,882 5,00,121
12 | Haryana 1,71,250 2.79.661 1,13,469 2.81,344 2,27,437 3,55,575 1,85,108
I3 | Himachal Pradesh 40,365 68.011 26.567 69,380 55,420 77281 39,798


14 | Jammu And Kashmir 1,08,074 1,76,522 62,481 1,49,107 1,21,585 1,85,857 92,901
15 | Jharkhand 3,83,263 5,53.723 2,47,055 6,19,781 4,94,078 6,84,585 2,80,153
L i 5,89,205 9,51,850 3,82,410 9,47,050 7,63,627 11,50,437 5,74,258
17 | Kerala 2,19,443 3,66,113 1,45,967 3,55;551 2,89,921 4,18,699 2,22,319
18 | Ladakh 2,150 3,258 1,374 3,398 2,659 3,839 1,803
19 | Lakshadweep 330 534 220 533 409 593 188
20 | Madhya Pradesh 6,84,160 | 11,81,882 4,55,960 11,55,109 9,36.900 14,09,858 697,743
21 | Maharashtra 9,52,629 |  15,46,098 6,36,508 15,53,933 11,77,479 17,54,358 8,46,277
22 | Manipur 36,708 54,039 18,602 47,402 34,269 61,586 31,623
23 | Meghalaya 32,175 53,628 20,226 47,693 36,852 64,368 28,194
24 | Mizoram 10,023 16,705 6,683 16,600 12,846 19,537 9,804
25 | Nagaland 21,070 34,006 13,500 23,592 28,092 42,138 14,488
26 [ Odisha 4,41,251 7,65,329 3,10,900 7,67,819 6,32,877 9,06,825 4,26,690
27 | Puducherry 9,142 14,581 6,119 14,690 10,959 30,839.41 15,847
28 | Punjab 1,97,439 3,34,143 1,38,812 3,56,456 2,80,753 4,20,484 1,67,934
29 | Rajasthan 6,61,277 | 10,95,715 4,20,133 10,07,557 8,22,554 12,19,857 5,82,129
30 | Sikkim 5,676 9,276 3,710 9,241 7,551 6,608 2,532


31 | Toamil Nadu 4,93,100 738,540 3,14,057 7.89.440 6.13.938 9.32,027 479,377
32 | Telangana 2,75,597 4,52,423 1,84,891 4,38,230 3,58,571 536,319 2,71,444
33 |Trpum 35,554 59,471 24,242 60,481 48,122 71,674 35,622
34 | Uttar Pradesh 20,85,481 35,34,362 14,14,907 35,20,779 28,15,519 42,21,262 7,07,356
35 | Uttarakhand 91,347 1,46,495 58,693 1,47,192 1,20,150 1,67,029 66,099
36 | West Bengal 8.84.872 |  14.54.852 5.87,047 14,55,652 1129237 17,15,552 8,75.946
TOTAL
1,12,60,823 | 1,86,19,603 75,34,260 1,86,50,110 1,48,98,877 2,17,06,081 88,44,099
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ANNEXURE-IV
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) TO (e) OF THE UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO.5309 FOR ANSWER ON 05.04.2023 IN THE LOK SABHA.

State-wise distribution of pulses inPMGKAY Phase-I

S No [State/UT Qty distributed by States/UTs
(in MT)
1  |Andaman &Nicobar 48.26
2 |Andhra Pradesh 25894.28
3 |Arunachal Pradesh 529.12
4  |Assam 17356.12
5 |Bihar 43001.30
6  |Chandigarh 172.52
7  |Chhattisgarh 15216.78
8 |Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Daman & Diu 195.72
9 |Delhi 3173599
10 |Goa 427.50
11 |Gujarat 19325.53
12 |Haryana 7283.26
13 [Himachal Pradesh 1952.38
14 [Jammu and Kashmir 4905.44
15 |[Jharkhand 17086.13
16 |Karnataka 37692.47
17  [Kerala 10782.19
18 |Ladakh 87.37
19 |Lakshadweep 15.60
20 |Madhya Pradesh 29098.00
21 |Maharashtra 43211.21
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22 |Manipur 1762.51
23 |Meghalaya 1264.51
24  Mizoram 346.33
25 |Nagaland 854.80
26 |Odisha 28558.54
27  |Puducherry 494.48
28  [Punjab 10413.83
29 |Rajasthan 30029.78
30 [Sikkim 281.57
31 |Tamil Nadu 33323.76
32 |Telangana 15988.18
33 [Tripura 1620.29
34  |Uttar Pradesh 100226.40
35 |Uttarakhand 4034.58
36 |West Bengal 43587.00

Grand Total 552241.70
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ANNEXURE-V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) TO (e) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.5309 FOR ANSWER ON 05.04.2023 IN THE LOK SABHA.

State-wise distribution of pulses inPMGKAY Phase -I1

Sl No.|States/Uts Total Qty distributed by
States/UTs
(in MT)
1 |ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 81.40
2 |ANDHRA PRADESH 39350.35
3 |ARUNACHAL PRADESH 881.87
4 |ASSAM 28773.25
5 |BIHAR 77117.14
6 |CHANDIGARH 296.73
7 |CHHATTISGARH 25351.97
8§ |DADAR NAGAR HAVELI DAMAN & DIU 326.20
9 |DELHI 8766.82
10 [GOA 711.55
11 |[GUJARAT 30497.98
12 [HARYANA 10995.97
13 [HIMACHAL PRADESH 3044.92
14 |JAMMU & KASHMIR 8154.52
15 [JHARKHAND 28525.68
16 [KARNATAKA 60482.87
17 |[KERALA 18073.79
18 |[LADAKH 145.52
19 |[LAKSHADWEEP 29.63
20 |[MADHYA PRADESH 48805.30
21 |[MAHARASHTRA 62148.19

w2/-


22 MANIPUR 2954.90
23 IMEGHALAYA 2107.52
24 |[MIZORAM 777.03
25 |NAGALAND 1424.66
26 |ODISHA 44577.52
27 |PUDUCHERRY 19327
28 [PUNJAB 17109.00
29 |RAJASTHAN 45423.68
30 |SIKKIM 457.69
31 [TAMIL NADU 54436.00
32 [TELANGANA 0.00
33 [TRIPURA 2795.74 |
34 |UTTAR PRADESH 168636.60
35 |[UTTARAKHAND 6591.95
36 |WEST BENGAL 71818.00
Total 872465.18

®okokokok

